

# SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item<u># 9.2</u>

## Meeting Date: May 2, 2024

# Subject: Approve Resolution 3406: Recognition of National School Nurse Day

- □ Information Item Only
- □ Approval on Consent Agenda
- □ Conference (for discussion only)
- Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: \_\_\_\_\_)
- □ Conference/Action
- $\boxtimes$  Action
- □ Public Hearing

Division: Student Support & Health Services Division

## **Recommendation:**

Approve Resolution No. 3406: Recognition of National School Nurse Day, May 8, 2024

## Background/Rationale:

National School Nurse Day, May 8, 2024 is a time to celebrate the specialty practice of school nursing. The District applauds the contributions school nurses make every day to improve the safety, health, and academic success of all students. The recent Covid pandemic has highlighted this reality and the importance of our school nurses. We need and value our school nurses.

## Financial Considerations: None

## LCAP Goal: Safe, Emotionally Healthy, and Engaged Students

#### **Documents Attached:**

1. Resolution No. 3406

 

 Presentation time: 5 minutes

 Submitted by:
 Shannon Pella, Deputy Chief of Academics & Jacqueline Garner, Executive Director Student Support & Health Services

 Approved by:
 Lisa Allen, Superintendent

#### AMENDED

#### SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 3406**

#### **Recognition of National School Nurse Day, May 8, 2024**

WHEREAS, May 8, 2024, has been designated as National School Nurse Day; and

WHEREAS, Credentialed School Nurses, with specialized medical backgrounds and academic preparation, promote and protect the health and well-being of all children from infants to students with special needs; and

WHEREAS, school nurses have served a critical role in improving public health and in ensuring students' academic success for more than 120 years; and

WHEREAS, school nurses play an essential role in ensuring children are ready to learn and are thriving; and

WHEREAS, through case management of chronic illnesses, school nurses play a pivotal role in the health of our students and contribute to improved health and education outcomes; and

WHEREAS, provide health education for students, parents and staff.

WHEREAS, school nurses act as a advocate for the school community, parents, and health care providers on behalf of children's health; and

**WHEREAS**, school nurses are members of school-based teams (e.g. Student Study Team, 504, IEP, emergency planning) providing care coordination to address the school population; and

WHEREAS, Sacramento students, families, and staff benefit greatly from the skill and training of its school nursing corps;

WHEREAS, school nurses understand the link between a students health and learning and are in a position to make a positive difference for children every day,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education commends our school nurses and encourages all students and staff to honor and recognize the valuable contributions of its school nurses as we celebrate May 8, 2024, as National School Nurse Day.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 2nd day of May, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_ NOES: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

### ATTESTED TO:

Lisa Allen

Secretary of the Board of Education

Lavinia Grace Phillips

President of the Board of Education